

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1479 OF 2020
THE PRINCIPAL, HISLOP COLLEGE, NAGPUR AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
AMIT MICHEAL GEDAM

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. S. S. Sanyal, Advocate for the petitioners.
Ms. D. S. Mendhekar, Advocate h/f Mr. R.V. Bhanarkar, Advocate
for the respondent.

CORAM : V. M. DESHPANDE, J.
DATE : FEBRUARY 26, 2021.

1. Mr. S.S. Sanyal, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Ms. Mendhekar, learned counsel holding for Mr. R.V. Bhanarkar, learned counsel for the respondent submits that Mr. Bhanarkar, Advocate is tested Corona positive and therefore, he is unable to attend the Court. She, therefore, prays for time.
3. Put up this matter after **four weeks**.
4. Mr. Sanyal, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent has filed a petition under Section 48 of the Maharashtra Recognition of Trade Union and Prevention of Unfair Labour Practice, 1971 before the learned Judge, Labour Court.
5. Since, this petition is adjourned today for four weeks because of the non-availability of the counsel for the respondent, if an application is moved by the petitioner before the Labour Court for adjournment, it is expected that the learned Judge of the Labour Court shall consider the same favourably.

JUDGE